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RESOLVES 

OF TIlE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1857. 



66 PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

CHAP. 120. PAY ROLL of the members of the house of representatives of the 

thirty-sixth legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing 
on the seventh day of January, and ending on· the seventeenth day 
of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and 
fifty-seven. 

Districts. 

Poland, 
Auburn, 
Lewiston, 
Minot, 
Livermore, 
Webster, 
Durham, 
Turner, 
Wales, 

No. Eleven, 
Linneus, 
Madawaska, 
Fort Kent, 

Portland, 
do. 
do. 

Brunswick, 
Westbrook, 
Gorham, 
New Gloucester, 
Freeport, 
Gray, 
Casco, 
Falmouth, 
Windham, 
HarriSON, 
Bridgton, 
Scarborough, 
Standish, 
Harpswell, 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

Names. 

Thomas Lane, 
Jeremiah Diilgley, jr., 
Alonzo Garcelon, 
David B. Saivyer, 
Orison Rollins, 
James Bryant, 
William D. Roak, 
Samuel B. Holt, 
John Lombard, 

COUNTry OF .AROOSTOOK. 

Peter Dunn, jr., 
P. P. Burleigh, 
Firman Oyr, 
William Dickey, 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND . 
. Thomas A. Deblois, 
Henry Fox, 
Edward Hamblen, 
Joseph O. Given, 
Sewall Brackett, 
Joshua E. Hall, 
Sewall Gross, 
Ebenezer V1,T ells, 
Warren H. Vinton, 
Isaiah Gould, 
Jeremiah Hobbs, 
Jacob Marston, 
Samu.el Walker, jr., 
Darwlll' Ingalls, 
Cyrus F. Moulton, 
Henry M. Chadbourne, 
James H. Dunning, 
W. H. Vinton, speaker pro 

tern., six days, 

,f, <l 
" po .; .. « " 

<i " .... .. 
"" 

...,,,, 
~ 

<1 ...."" " 0 .. 

.l3 ~ 
...,,, .. ..., 

'" '" 5~ " :;:: ..... 
S"'" co 

::<1 A -<1§ 

to 101 $21S 00 
65 101 215 00 
70 101 216 00 

100 101 222 00 
40 101 210 00 
50 101 212 00 
60 101 214 00 
1:5 101 219 00 
70 101 216 00 

---~ 

$1,942 00 

250 101 $252 00 
195 101 241 00 
300 101 262 00 
325 34 133 00 

-----
$'385 00 

60;101 $214 00 
60

1

101 214 00 
60

1

101 214 00 
40

1

101 210 00 
70101 216 00 
fO l101 218 00 
701101 216 00 
45101 211 00 
75

1

101 217 00 
90101 220 00 
70101 216 00 
80 101 21"-\ 00 

100 101 222 00 
100 101 222 00 
75 101 217 00 
80 101 21H 00 
45 100 211 00 

6 12 00 
~--~ 

$3,686 00 



iDistricts. 

Farmington, 
Jay, 
Chesterville, 
Phillips, 
Salem, 

Bucksport, 
'Ellsworth, 
Deerllsle, 
Aurora, 
Oastine, 
Trenton, 
Surry, 
Penobscot, 
Tremont, 

kllgusta, 
do. 

Gardiner, 
China, 
Waterville, 

,do. 

Manc hester, 
Winthrop, 
Belgrade, 
Augusta, 

Chelsea, 
Litchfield, 
Monmouth, 
Rome, 
Vienna, 
Clinton Gore, 
Clinton, 
Gardiner, 

PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

OOUN1'Y OF FRANKLIN. 

Names. 

John B. Morrison, 
Andrew Linscott,' 
David H. Chandler, 
Nathaniel Gammon, 
Abel Pottle, 

COUNTY OF .HANCOOK. 

40 101 $210 00 
fi510] 2]3 '00 
35101 209 DO 
60

1

101 21400 

651101_2~~ 
$1,061 00 

T. C. Woodman, 901101 $220 00 
John L. Moore, 10510] 223 00 
Charles A. Spofford, speaker, 135 ]01 431 00 
Samuel Silsby, 105i101 223 00 
Frederick Webber, 105101 223 00 
John K. Whitaker, 115101 225 00 
Charles Joy, 115101 225 00 
John Deveraux, 10510] 223 00 
A. Richftrdson, 1451101 __ 2~~ 

$.2.224 00 

COUNTY OF 'KENNE'llEO. 

William T. Johnson, 
51

101 $203 00 
James A. Bicknell, 5101 203 00 
Charles Danforth, 10101 204 00 
Alfred Fletcher, 2510] 207 00 
Josiah H. Drummond, 20 1101 206 00 
J. H. Drummond, speaker pro 

I 3! tem., three days, 6 00 
William A. Sampson, 51 101 203 00 
William H. Parlin, ] 0101 204 00 
George Smith, 15 101 205 00 
William T. Johnson, speaker 

pro tem.) eight days, 8 16 00 
Alonzo Tenney, 5:101 203 00 
John Woodbury. 151101 205 00 
George H. Andrews, 20101 206 'DO 
N. P. :Martin, 25

1

101 207 00 
Joshua Little, 25

1

101 207'00 
Eben Hunter, 40101 210 00 
Richard Wells, 30]101 20S 00 
Charles Danforth. one day 

speaker, 1 2 00 
-----
$3,105 -00 

6"'1 
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PAY R0LL, HOUSE,. 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

Distriots •. Names. 

---------------------
Rockland, Jeremiah Tolman, 
Thomaston, Samuel H. Allen, 
Wiscasset" David Bakel', 
Bremen, James P. Hilton, 
Bristol, John Pool, 
Alna, Edward Weeks, 
Dresden, James Houdlette, jr., 
Union, William Stone, 
Jefferson" William Weeks, 
Sou til Thomaston,. William Rowell, 
IVarren, Benjamin F. Buxton, 
Waldobovough, Edgar Day, 
Boothbay, Silas Lewis, 

do. Levi Willey, j 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

Paris, Elisha MOl'se, 
Roxbury, Joshua L. Weeks, 
Greenwood', Samuel H. Houghton, 
Waterford, Josiah S. Hobbs, 
Denmark, James Deering, 
Porter, ThonlUs Moulton, 
Bethel, 1. C. Kimball, 
Sumnel', Ervine Robinson, 

·1 
COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

Bangor, Samuel F. Hersey, 
do. Samuel P. Strickland, 

Hampden r N. C. Deering, 
Dexter, Josiah Crosby, 
Garland, A. Merriam, 
I,evant, Hiram Church, 
Newburg, Horace P. Bickford, 
Newport, D. C. Stewart, 
Glenburn, Moses Parsons, 
Oldtown, Alden B. Weed, 
Hudson, Randall Smith, 
Charleston, Solomon Dunning, 
Milford, S. D. Brown, 
Passadumkeag, Wm. C. Hammatt, 
Lee, Dexter Merrill, 
Lincoln, Jacob W. Stinchfield, 
Brewer, Samuel B. Stone, 

do. Ambrose C. Wilsoll, 

.; OJ 
<> > .; 
§ d <> 

" 
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- -------
50 101 $212 00 
45 101 211 00 
55 101 213· 00 
70 101 216 00 
70 101 216 00 
20 101 206 00 
25

1

101 , 207 00 
30101 208 00 
25101 207 00 
55101 213 00 
75 191 217 00' 
70 101 216 00 
65 101 215 00 
65 18 51 00 

-----
$2,808 00 

90 101 $220 00' 
140 101 230 00 
110 101 224 00 
120 101 226 00 
130 101 223 00 
100 101 222 00 
110 101 224 00 
100 101 222 00 

-----
$1,'796 00 

75[101 $217 00 
75101 217 00 
8Y01 219 00 
65101 215 00 
95101 221 00 
f'5 101 219 00 
60 101 214 00 
60 101 214 00 
85 101 219 00 
85 101 219 00 
90 101 220 00 

100 101 222 00 
95 101 221 00 

115 101 225 00 
135 101 229 00 
120 101 226 00 

80 101 218 00 
80 21 58 00 

---'--
$3,793 00 
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OOUNTYOF PISCATAQUIS. 'CHAP. 120.· 

ol .... 
" ~g s:I 

i " -lJ" 
Districts. :Names. "" eooi l; 

s:I ., 
.... ~ -+,," ..., ".., 
"' '" 6~ ., 

10' :::l 1"1'"" 
~ A "'1~ 

---------------------------- -----------
IDover, Nimrod Hinds, 1iOO 101 $222 00 
Monson, P. H. Rice, 130 101 228 00 
.Medford, J. Campbell, 105 101 223 0(') 
Sangerville, George H. Lewis, 110 101 224 00 

-----
$897 00 

,COUNTY OF SAGADAHOO. 

'Topsham, Joseph Barron, 35HH $20900 
iPhipsburg, Abner Jewell, 60 101 214 '00 
Bowdoin, I. H. Cotton, 40 101 210 00 
Bath, Washington Gilbert, 45 101 211 00 

-----
$844 00 

,COUNTY OF SGMERSET. 

Mercer, l\:I. L. Burl', :10101 $208 00 
J'ittsfield, John ';Yo Patten, 50 101 212 00 
Bloomfield, George W. Hathaway, 40 101 210 00 
.Starks, Henry Williamson, 25 101 209 00 
Solon, W. M. E. Brown, 50 101 212 cOO 
iHarmony, James 'V. NIel1rill, 70 101 216 00 
Detroit, .Mnjor Lord, 50 101 212 00 
Embden, John Cragin, .60 101 214 00 
,porks of Kennefuec, James Albee., 85 101 219 00 

-----
$1,912 00 

,OOUNTY OF WALDO. 

Belfast, '['. H. ~Marshall, 45101 $211 <00 
,Prospect, N. G. Hitchbol'11, 55 101 213 00 
,Frankfort, -Eo F. Blaisdell, 70 101 216 00 
Camden, Seth L. Milliken, 60 101 214 00 
iLincolnv.ille, Ephraim Fletchel:, 60 101 214 00 
IBelmont, Lewis Pitcher, 45 101 211 00 
.Monroe, Richard Ford, 85 101 219 00 
Montville, Nathan Pierce, 45 101 211 00 
'Troy, -Eo W. Bennet, 45 ,101 211 00 
Hope, Timothy Copp. 30 101 208,00 
'Vinalhaven, Lewis Leadbette,r~ 120 101 226 00 
,Palermo, Eli Carr, 80 101 208 00 

-----
$2,562 00 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

-Calais, William Duren, 225101 $247 00 
PeI'l'Y, George W. Chadbonrne, 205 101 243 00 
Pembroke, George W. Leavitt, 200 101 242 00 
.Beddi'1glon, DDNid Lon,gfellow, 155 101 233 00 
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COUNTY. OF WASHINGTON, (Continued.) 
-----

.; -.; 
" ~~ 1'1 - .i:J .," Disbricts. Names. " 1'1 <.-<" I- '". oil 

'" ... ~ ., " +' 1'1~ .," 
~ ~ 0'" 

'" S"" 
~ A ""1§ 

--------------------- ---------
Maohias, IE. Pearson,.jr., 175101 $237 00 
Addison, Charles Taqbut, 170101 236 00 
East Machias, .J eremiah Foster, 175101 237. 00 
Lubeo, John C. Talbot, jl'." 210 101 244.0.0 
Alexander, O. M. Huff, 265101 255 00 
Eastport, Humphrey Pike, 210101 244 00 

Acton) 
Alfred, 
Biddeford,. 
Berwick, 
Dayton, 
Elliot, 
Buxton, 
Kennebunkport,. 
Limington, 
Newfield, 
SanfQrd, 
Saco, 
Wells, 
York, 
Kittery, 
IYaterborough, 

Officers. 

elM'!.:, 

Assistant Clerk,. 

lY!essenger, 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

N. Brackett, 
Sylvester Littlefield, 
E. H. Banks, 
Samuel Guptill, 
John S. Murch, 
Asa Gowen, 
Joseph Davis, 
,Varren Brown, 
Freeman MoKenney,. 
Samuel. O. Adams,. 
Lyman BUller., 
Joseph Hobson,jr.,. 
Eben Clark, 
Oharles Came, 
Mark Dennett, 
Abram Ooffin, 

I

N ames of Offioers. 

George 'V. Wilcox, 
For preparing the journal; 

Benjamin Freeman,. 
Same, as clerk pro tem., 
Louis O. Oowan, assistant 

clerk pro tem., 

Benjamin B. Thomas, 
For money paid for extra 

assistance, 

Assistant lYlessenger, Stephen R. Porter, 

2d Ass't ]J'Iesseng(Jl', E. P. Parcher, 

125'101 
100101 

89101 
115101 
95101 

115101 
75101 

100101 
90101 

120101 
125101 
80101 

105101 
125101 
125101 
110101 

$2,418 00 

$.l27 00 
222 0.0 
218 00 
225 00 
221 00 
225 00 
217 00 
222 00 
220 00 
226 00 
227 00 
218 00 
223 eo 
227 00 
227 00 
224 00 

$3,569 oa, 

50101 $313 00 
300 00 

70101 
15 

80 42 

65104 

266 50 
45 00 

1Z1 00 

325 00 

14 00 

105104 281 00 

8010e! 276 00, 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

OFFICERS, (Continued.) 

Officers. N llI\les of Officers. 

----------------------------
Messenger', Samuel Chadbourn, 

Assistant Messenger, Wil!iam J. Thomas, 
W. E. F. Linnell, 

Page, Joseph Beal, 
Additional for sickness, 

Reporter, Louis O. Cowan, Journal, 
Joseph W. Bartlett, Age, 

Mail carrier to the dif-
ferent depart1l!e1its 
of the Legislatur'e 
and offices, Isaiah Dunn, 

Chaplain, Rev. Mr. Ingraham, 

" Drew, 

" Webb, 

" Young, 

" Dexter, 

" Bean, 
" Cheney, 

" Colby, 

" Dillingham, ., Ware, 

" Armitage, 
" Squier, 
" Felch, 

" Allen, 

" Burgess, 

" Blake, 

" Matthews, 

" Jaques, 

" Garraty, 
" Hanson, 

" Abbott, 

" Hathaway, 

.; 
" '" ..J~ 
.. 
"" 1:; '" '" .b ~ 

'" "' r; '" ;;:! .. 
»1 A 

--- ---
180 10 

260 10 
180 10 

40 101 
7 

90 100 

~ . e 8 ..., '" 
~~ 
..., " "'..., ",'" 0" 
S"" 
~§ 

---
$61 00 

77 00 
61 00 

109 00 
17 00 

100 00 
100 00 

268 00 
---
$2,834 50 

$5 ·00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
Ii 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 

-----
$110 00 

71 
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Payment of p~y 
roll of house. 

PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

REO A PIT U L A T ION. 

County of Androscoggin, 
" Aroostook, 
" Cumberland, 
" Franklin, • 
" Hancock, • 
" Kennebec, 
" Lincoln,. 
" Oxford, 
" Penobscot, 
" Piscataq uis, 
" Sagadahoc, 
" Somerset, • 
" Waldo, 
" W flshington, 
" York, . 

Clerk, and Clerk pro tem, 
Assistant Clerk, 
Messenger, • • 
Assistant Messenger, • 
Second Assistant Messenger, • • 
Messengers of the last Legislature for services this, • 
Page, • 
Two Reporters, 
Chaplains, . 
Mail Carrier, 

Resolve on the pay roll of the house. 

$1,942 00 
888 00 

3,686 00 
1,061 00 
2,224 00 
3,105 00 
2,808 00 
1,796 00 
3,793 00 

897 00 
844 00 

1,912 00 
2,562 00 
2,418 00 
3,569 00 

658 00 
387 50 
339 00 
281 00 
27600 
199 00 
116 00 
200 00 
110 00 
268 00 

$36,339 50 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of th.e state, to 
the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sums set 
against their names, respectively, amounting to the sum of thirty-six 
thousand three hundred and thirty-nine dollars and fifty cents. 

[Approved April 17, 1857.] 


